Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES

GENERAL

The AT&T Consumer Service Agreement governs AT&T's provision of services to consumers and provides specific terms and conditions for those services which are part of the Agreement and are documented in the AT&T Service Guides. The AT&T Service Guides contains descriptions and other terms and conditions specific to each service and offer. Consumer customers can view the AT&T Consumer Service Agreement and AT&T Service Guides at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

All AT&T consumer service subscribers receive a copy of the AT&T Consumer Service Agreement in their initial service fulfillment package after enrolling in services covered by the agreement.

The rates contained in this Rate Schedule pertain to AT&T Communications of New Hampshire instate Message Telecommunications long distance services.

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0. AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate Plan	
1.2. AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate Plan Schedule Y	
1.3. AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate Plan Schedule Z	
2.0. AT&T In-State Calling Card	
3.0. AT&T Operator Assistance	
4.0. Directory Assistance Services	
5.0. Other Charges	
6.0. AT&T True Ties® Calling Plan	
6.1. AT&T 1-800-CALLATT Collect Calling Discount	
6.2. AT&T One Rate® (CPMWM CPMHE)	
6.3. AT&T One Rate® Plan (OCPKG)	
6.4. AT&T One Rate® Plus (OCPKX)	
6.5. AT&T One Rate® Calling Card Plan (CPMC1 CPMC2)	
6.6. AT&T One Rate On-Line (CPME1-4)	
6.7. AT&T Global Military Saver Plus Home Country	
6.8. AT&T Personal Network Plan (CPMP2 CPMP3 CPMP5)	
6.9. Lucky Dog 1010345 Service Calls	
6.10. AT&T IntraLATA Overlay Plan (CAY01 OCP8Q)	
6.11. AT&T One Rate® 7¢ Plan (CPMLL)	
6.12. AT&T One Rate® Basic Plan (CPMEM)	
6.13. AT&T One Rate® Exact (OCPK5)	
6.14. AT&T One Rate® Connections Calling Card Plan (CPMSG CPMXB)	
6.15. AT&T Cash Back Offer (CPMBC)	
6.16. AT&T 5¢ Evenings Plan (CPMKC)	
6.17. AT&T One Rate® Off-Peak (OCPKA)	
6.18. AT&T Simple Minutes (CPMBE)	
6.19. AT&T One Rate® Sundays (CPMAF)	
6.20. AT&T One Rate® Off-Peak II Plan (CPMPK)	
6.21. AT&T One Rate® Off-Peak V Plan (CPMWN CPMWP)	
6.22. AT&T One Rate® 5¢ (CPMRA)	
6.23. AT&T Weekend Minutes (BLKBB)	
6.24. AT&T One Rate® Off-Peak III (CPMLK)	
6.25. AT&T One Rate® Savings (CPMAC)	
6.26. AT&T 30 Monthly Minutes (CPMMM)	
6.27. AT&T 150 Monthly Minutes (BLKGA)	
6.28. AT&T 250 Weekend Minutes (BLKGC)	
6.29. AT&T 500 Weekend Minutes (BLKGB)	
6.30. AT&T 5¢ Nights (CPMKE)	
6.31. AT&T College e-Plan	
6.32. AT&T Unlimited Plan (BLKNP)	
6.33. AT&T One Rate® Off Peak (CPMPR)	
6.34. AT&T Corporate Appreciation Plan For Wal-Mart & Sam's Club	
Associates (CPMZB)	
6.35. AT&T International AnyWhere Plan (OCPBA OCPK1)	
6.36. AT&T Simplified Plan (CPMBZ)	
6.37. AT&T 10¢ Offer (CPMTA CPMBS)	
6.38. AT&T Corporate Appreciation Plan (CPMZA)	
6.39. AT&T Unlimited Plus Plan (BLKAB BLKCH)	

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
6.40. AT&T USADirect Credit Card Calling	14
6.41. AT&T One Rate® Simple Plan (CPMDY)	14
6.42. AT&T Unlimited Sundays (BLKJD)	14
6.43. AT&T Unlimited Weekends Plan (BLKJB)	15
6.44. AT&T One Rate® 5¢ Plan (CPMHJ)	15
6.45. AT&T One Rate® 5¢ Plus (CPMHK)	15
6.46. AT&T IntraLATA Overlay II Plan (CPMLA)	15
6.47. AT&T One Rate® 10¢ (CPMXA)	15
6.48. AT&T One Rate® State Plan (TLHGM)	16
6.49. AT&T One Rate® Local Plan (TLHGS)	16
6.50. AT&T One Rate® Multi-Line Plan (TLHH7)	16
6.51. AT&T One Rate® Multi-Line Unlimited Plan (TLHHD)	16
6.52. AT&T Easy Reach 800® Service – Option 1 Plan (17CE1)	16
6.53. AT&T Easy Reach 800® Service – Option 2 Plan (17CE2)	17
6.54. AT&T 100 Monthly Minutes (BLKM1)	17
6.55. AT&T 300 Monthly Minutes (BLKM3)	17

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 1

1.0 AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate Plan

Rate Mileage	<u>Peak</u>	Off-Peak	Weekend
All	30¢	24¢	19¢

- o Peak rate period is from 7:00 a.m. through 6:59 p.m. Monday through Friday.
- o Off-Peak rate period is from 7:00 p.m. through 11:59 p.m. and 12:00 a.m. through 6:59 a.m. Monday through Friday.
- Weekend rate period is 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday.
- Holidays The Off-Peak rate applies for AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate Plan calls made during the Peak period on the following holidays: Thanksgiving, Martin Luther King Day*, and Christmas Day.

1.2 AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate Plan Schedules Y

Rate Mileage	<u>Peak</u>	Off-Peak	Weekend
All	33¢	26¢	21¢

- o Peak rate period is from 7:00 a.m. through 6:59 p.m. Monday through Friday.
- Off-Peak rate period is from 7:00 p.m. through 11:59 p.m. and 12:00 a.m. through 6:59 a.m. Monday through Friday.
- Weekend rate period is 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday.

1.2 AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate Plan Schedules Z

Rate Mileage	<u>Peak</u>	Off-Peak	Weekend
All	33¢	26¢	21¢

- o Peak rate period is from 7:00 a.m. through 6:59 p.m. Monday through Friday.
- o Off-Peak rate period is from 7:00 p.m. through 11:59 p.m. and 12:00 a.m. through 6:59 a.m. Monday through Friday.
- Weekend rate period is 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday.

^{*}Applies to Federally observed day only.

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 2

2.0 AT&T In-State Calling Card usage rates and per call service charges.

		Billed To:		
	AT&T Calling Card	Local Telephone Company Calling Card	Commercial Credit or Charge Card	
Per Minute or Fractional Minute of Use	\$1.15	\$1.15	\$1.15	

SERVICE CHARGE PER CALL BY:	Billed To:		
Type of Call:	AT&T Calling Card	Local Telephone Company Calling Card	Commercial Credit or Charge Card
For Card Calls Assessing AT&T Network via 1-800-CALLATT			
Customer Dialed - Automated or Operator Must Assist	\$1.50	\$4.99	\$2.99
Operator Assisted – Customer Dialed or Operator Dialed (Includes Real-Time-Rated)	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50
For Card Calls Assessing AT&T Network Other Than via 1-800-CALLATT			
Customer Dialed - Automated or Operator Must Assist	\$2.99	\$4.99	\$4.99
Operator Assisted – Customer Dialed or Operator Dialed (Includes Real-Time- Rated)	\$7.50	\$7.50	\$7.50

Note: In cases where more than one Service Charge applies, only the highest Service Charge is charged.

Public Payphone Surcharge and Operator Transfer Fee may apply based on call circumstances.

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 3

3.0 AT&T Operator Assistance usage rates and per call service charges.

	Service Charge Per C		Charge Per Call
Type of Call:	Usage Rate Per Minute	Automated*	Operator Assisted (Includes Real- Time-Rated)*
Person-To-Person (includes Real-Time-Rated)			
Billed to a calling card	\$1.15	\$12.50	\$12.50
Paid by Coin	\$2.70	\$9.99	\$9.99
All other	\$1.15	\$12.50	\$12.50
Operator Station (Including Real-Time-Rated)			
Collect (excluding Person-to Person)	\$1.15	\$5.99	\$7.50
Billed-to-Third Number (excluding Person-to-Person)	\$1.15	\$6.99	\$9.99
Operator Dialed Direct (includes Real-Time-Rated)			
Sent Paid – Non-Coin	\$1.15	\$4.99	\$12.50
Sent Paid – Coin (usage rate is for every 3 minute periods)	\$2.70	\$1.95	\$1.95

^{*}Public Payphone Surcharge and Operator Transfer Fee may also apply based on call circumstances.

Other Operator Services Surcharges:	Service Charge Per Call
Busy Line Verification	\$12.50
Busy Line Interruption (includes Busy Line Verification)	\$25.00
Operator Transfer Fee	\$ 0.75
Public Payphone Surcharge	\$ 0.56

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 4

4.0 Directory Assistance Services

Service	Rate Per Use
In-State Directory Assistance. Includes in-state calls to 1010345 Directory Assistance.	\$1.99
"00" INFO (two telephone listing requests allowed per call to "00" INFO	\$1.99
AT&T Directory Link per completed call*	\$0.50

^{*} In addition to the Directory Assistance Charge for the telephone number you requested and the Directory Link Charge stated above, long distance usage rates as well as any applicable service charges apply for the completed long distance call.

5.0 Other Charges

AT&T In-State Connection Fee – Monthly Recurring Charge: \$1.70

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 5

AT&T Optional Calling Plans:

6.0. AT&T True Ties® Calling Plan

Usage rate	See AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate Plan, Section 1.0
Per call service charge	\$1.44

6.1. AT&T 1-800-CALLATT Collect Calling Discount

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Automated Collect calls via 1-800-CALLATT	\$0.49	\$1.99
Automated Person-to-Person Collect calls via 1-800-CALLATT	\$0.49	\$3.23

6.2. AT&T One Rate®

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station calls	\$0.10	None

6.3. AT&T One Rate® Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.18	None
AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls	\$0.99	\$1.50

6.4. AT&T One Rate® Plus

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.13	None
AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls	\$0.99	\$1.50

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 6

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.5. AT&T One Rate® Calling Card Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Customer Dialed Automated AT&T Calling Card Calls placed via 1-800- CALLATT	\$0.30	None

6.6. AT&T One Rate On-Line

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station calls	See AT&T One Rate Plus	None

6.7. AT&T Global Military Saver Plus Home Country

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Calling Card Calls	\$0.19	None

6.8. AT&T Personal Network Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Liigible Galls	Nate	Charge
Direct Dial Station calls. Includes Weekend Calling Option Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the minute allotment	\$0.10	None
AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls	\$0.30	\$0.30
Customer Dialed Automated AT&T Calling Card Calls placed via 1-800- CALLATT	\$0.10	None
AT&T Easy Reach® 800 Service Calls	\$0.10	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 7

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.9. Lucky Dog 1010345 Service Calls

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Per Call Connection Charge
Direct Dial Station calls	\$0.10	\$0.30

6.10. AT&T IntraLATA Overlay Plan

Fligible Colle	Per Minute Rate	Service
Eligible Calls	Rate	Charge
Direct Dial Station calls	\$0.10	None

6.11. AT&T One Rate® 7¢ Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station calls	\$0.10	None

6.12. AT&T One Rate® Basic Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station calls	\$0.2150	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 8

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.13. AT&T One Rate® Exact

Eligible Calls	Initial Minute Rate	Each Additional Period Rate*	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.12	\$0.012	None
AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls	\$0.59	\$0.59	\$0.99

^{*}Direct Dial Station additional period consists of six-second increments. A Direct Dial Station call that is greater than one full minute and involves a fractional part of a six second increments will be rounded up to a full six-second increment. AT&T CIID/891 Card additional period consists of 60-second increments, or any fraction thereof.

6.14. AT&T One Rate® Connections Calling Card Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Customer Dialed Automated AT&T Calling Card Calls placed via 1-800- CALLATT	\$0.40	None

6.15. AT&T Cash Back Offer

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.12	None
AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls	\$0.30	\$0.30

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 9

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.16. AT&T 5¢ Evenings Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	See AT&T IntraLATA Overlay Plan	None

6.17. AT&T One Rate® Off-Peak

Eligible Calls	Peak Per Minute Rate	Off-Peak Per Minute Rate
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.25	\$0.15

Peak rate period is 7:00 a.m. through 6:59 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Off-Peak rate period is all time other than Peak rate time.

6.18. AT&T Simple Minutes

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.20	None
Customer Dialed AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls	\$0.89	\$0.50

6.19. AT&T One Rate® Sundays

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.13	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 10

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.20. AT&T One Rate® Off-Peak II Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

6.21. AT&T One Rate® Off-Peak V Plan

	Per Minute	Service
Eligible Calls	Rate	Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

6.22. AT&T One Rate® 5¢

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

6.23. AT&T Weekend Minutes

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the minute allotment	\$0.10	None

6.24. AT&T One Rate® Off-Peak III

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 11

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.25. AT&T One Rate® Savings

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the minute allotment	\$0.10	None
AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls	\$0.30	\$0.30

6.26. AT&T 30 Monthly Minutes

Eligible Calls	Minute Rates	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the	See AT&T In-State Direct Dial Basic Rate	None
minute allotment	Plan	

6.27. AT&T 150 Monthly Minutes

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the minute allotment	\$0.07	None

6.28. AT&T 250 Weekend Minutes

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the minute allotment	\$0.10	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 12

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.29. AT&T 500 Weekend Minutes

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the minute allotment	\$0.10	None

6.30. AT&T 5¢ Nights

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

6.31. AT&T College e-Plan

	Per Minute	Service
Eligible Calls	Rate	Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

6.32. AT&T Unlimited Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls placed to residential telephone lines that are not subscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier	\$0.07	None

6.33. AT&T One Rate® Off Peak

Eligible Calls	Peak Per Minute Rate	Off-Peak Per Minute Rate
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	\$0.08

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 13

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.34. AT&T Corporate Appreciation Plan For Wal-Mart & Sam's Club Associates

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None
AT&T Calling Card Calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT	\$0.20	None

6.35. AT&T International AnyWhere Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.09	None
AT&T Calling Card Calls placed via 1-800-CALLATT	\$0.09	None

6.36. AT&T Simplified Plan

Eligible Calls	Monday through Friday Per Minute Rate	Saturday and Sunday Per Minute Rate
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.34	\$0.15

6.37. AT&T 10¢ Offer

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 14

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.38. AT&T Corporate Appreciation Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

6.39. AT&T Unlimited Plus Plan – Provides unlimited direct dial station long distance calling for residential voice service only.

6.40. AT&T USADirect Credit Card Calling

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Automated AT&T Calling Card or Commercial Credit/Charge Card placed via 1-800-CALLATT	\$0.35	\$0.89

6.41. AT&T One Rate® Simple Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.29	None

6.42. AT&T Unlimited Sundays – Provides unlimited direct dial station long distance calling on Sundays for residential voice service only.

Eligible Calls	Monday through Saturday Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.07	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 15

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.43. AT&T Unlimited Weekends Plan – Provides unlimited direct dial station long distance calling on Saturdays and Sundays for residential voice service only.

Eligible Calls	Monday through Friday Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.07	None

6.44. AT&T One Rate® 5¢ Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.12	None

6.45. AT&T One Rate® 5¢ Plus

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.05	None

6.46. AT&T IntraLATA Overlay II Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

6.47. AT&T One Rate® 10¢

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.10	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 16

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.48. AT&T One Rate® State Plan – Provides unlimited direct dial station long distance calling for residential voice service only.

Type of Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls made from telephone lines not subscribed to this plan, but are associated with a Main billed account that is subscribed to this plan.	\$0.05	None

6.49. AT&T One Rate® Local Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.05	None

6.50. AT&T One Rate® Multi-Line Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station Calls	\$0.05	None

6.51. AT&T One Rate® Multi-Line Unlimited Plan – Provides unlimited direct dial station long distance calling for residential voice service only.

6.52. AT&T Easy Reach 800® Service - Option 1 Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
AT&T Easy Reach 800 Service Calls	\$0.30	None

Effective: March 26, 2006 RATE SCHEDULES
Original Page 17

AT&T Optional Calling Plans (Cont'd):

6.53. AT&T Easy Reach 800® Service - Option 2 Plan

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
AT&T Easy Reach 800 Service Calls	\$0.15	None

6.54. AT&T 100 Monthly Minutes

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the minute allotment	\$0.09	None

6.55. AT&T 300 Monthly Minutes

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Service Charge
Direct Dial Station minutes beyond the minute allotment	\$0.09	None